

No. 23-583

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMINA BOUARFA,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NORTHWEST
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS PROJECT, THE
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LITIGATION
ALLIANCE, AND AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY KENNEY
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LITIGATION ALLIANCE
10 Griggs Terrace
Brookline, MA 02446

MARC VAN DER HOUT
ZACHARY NIGHTINGALE
JOHNNY SINODIS
VAN DER HOUT LLP
360 Post St., Ste. 800
San Francisco, CA 94108

MATT ADAMS
Counsel of Record
LEILA KANG
GLENDA M. ALDANA MADRID
AARON KORTHUIS
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS
PROJECT
615 Second Avenue, Ste. 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-8611
matt@nwirp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. TRADITIONAL STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION RULES DEMONSTRATE THAT § 1252(a)(2)(B) IS LIMITED TO DISCRETIONARY DECISIONS REGARDING PERSONS IN REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS.....	4
A. The Text of § 1252(a)(2)(B) Demonstrates It Is Limited to the Removal Context.....	4
B. Legislative History Reinforces the Fact That § 1252(a)(2)(B) is Confined to Removal Cases	11
C. Longstanding Rules of Statutory Construction Further Underscore § 1252(a)(2)(B)'s Inapplicability Outside of Removal Proceedings	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. <i>Patel</i> Did Not Decide the Scope of § 1252(a)(2)(B)	14
II. THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES JUDICIAL REVIEW WHERE NO OTHER MECHANISM TO ENSURE REVIEW IS AVAILABLE	15
A. Barring All Judicial Review of Questions of Law Violates the Separation of Powers	16
B. Barring All Judicial Review Violates the Due Process Clause	20
III. PENDING CASES ILLUSTRATE THAT APPLYING § 1252(A)(2) (B) OUTSIDE THE REMOVAL CONTEXT WOULD ELIMINATE JUDICIAL REVIEW ALTOGETHER FOR MANY NONCITIZENS WITH LAWFUL STATUS AND DEEP TIES TO THE UNITED STATES	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	18, 19
<i>Abuzeid v. Mayorkas</i> , 62 F.4th 578 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	14, 15
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	15
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	18
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	20
<i>Azatullah v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 1:20-cv-01069-MKV, 2023 WL 5935028 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2023)	27, 28, 31
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	18, 19
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	13
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	23
<i>Britkovyy v. Mayorkas</i> , 60 F.4th 1024 (7th Cir. 2023).....	14, 15
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	15
<i>Cabello Garcia v. USCIS</i> , No. 23-35267 (9th Cir. filed Apr. 19, 2023) ..	29, 30, 31
<i>Cabello Garcia v. USCIS</i> , No. 3:22-cv-5984, 2023 WL 2969323 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 17, 2023) ..	30
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 136 (1977).....	18
<i>Cheejati v. Blinken</i> , 97 F.4th 988 (5th Cir. 2024).....	14, 15
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	21
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	4, 5, 7, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dep't of State v. Muñoz</i> , 602 U.S. ----, 2024 WL 3074425 (2024)	22
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	17
<i>Department of Homeland Security v.</i> <i>Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020)	25
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	5
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	22
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 589 U.S. 221 (2020)	19, 25
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953)	23, 24
<i>Hovey v. Elliot</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897)	23
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	21
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	11, 12, 20, 24
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	17
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	7, 13, 19
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	21, 23
<i>Lee v. USCIS</i> , 592 F.3d 612 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. ----, 2024 WL 3208360 (2024)	13, 16, 17
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3, 13, 16, 17
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	21
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	19, 24, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	17
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	21
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	23
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 573 (2020).....	29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	6
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	18
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909).....	19, 20
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022).....	1, 5, 11, 14, 16, 25, 27, 30
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	8, 10
<i>Reconstruction Fin. Corp. v. Bankers Tr. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 163 (1943).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	20, 25
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	8
<i>Rubio Hernandez v. USCIS</i> , 643 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (W.D. Wash. 2022)	10
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024).....	5
<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , 593 U.S. 409 (2021).....	14
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014).....	14
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. ----, 2024 WL 3187811 (2024)	19
<i>Shaiban v. Jaddou</i> , 97 F.4th 263 (4th Cir. 2024).....	14, 27
<i>Shaiban v. Mayorkas</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00153-FDW-DCK, 2021 WL 2827299 (W.D.N.C. July 7, 2021)	31
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	17
<i>United States v. Nourse</i> , 34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 8 (1835)	16
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , 601 U.S. 209 (2024)	7
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950)	18
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903)	13, 23, 24
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	21
Statutes & Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	3, 16, 17, 20, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)	26, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....	28
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)	5, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)	7, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 22, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)	5, 8, 27, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)	1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 12, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).....	6, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(2)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(3)(A).....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(A).....	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(c)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1255	30
8 U.S.C. § 1255(m)	28
8 C.F.R. § 1245.2(a)(1)	9
8 C.F.R. § 204.1(b)	9
8 C.F.R. § 208.24(a)	26
8 C.F.R. § 208.24(e)	26
8 C.F.R. § 209.1(e)	10
8 C.F.R. § 209.2(a)	26
8 C.F.R. § 209.2(c)	26

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
8 C.F.R. § 209.2(f)	10
8 C.F.R. § 214.11(d)	9
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 216.4(d)(2).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 245.2(a)(1).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 245.24(f)	28, 29
8 C.F.R. § 245.24(f)(2).....	29
8 C.F.R. § 245.24(k).....	28
Pet’r’s Br. 9, <i>Cabello Garcia v. USCIS</i> , No. 23-35267, Dkt. 11-1 (9th Cir. June 16, 2023)....	29
